
Unclassified
CLASSIFICATION Page   1   of  1

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED
   7 May 90 CLASSIFICATION

REPROGRAMMING ACTION – PRIOR APPROVAL

Appropriation Account Title:  Operation and Maintenance, Army, FY 2000; Military
Personnel, Army, FY 2000 (Includes Transfer)

DoD Serial Number:

FY 00-12 PA
 Component Serial Number:

FY 00-01 PA Program Base
Reflecting

LINE ITEM
a

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Revised ProgramReprogramming ActionProgram Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

b c d e f g h i

Approved (Signature and Date)
Signed by Mr. William J. Lynn on March 24, 2000.

This reprogramming is submitted for prior approval because it uses general transfer authority, pursuant to section
8005 of Public Law 106-79, the DoD Appropriations Act, 2000, and section 1001 of Public Law 106-65, the
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2000.  This action meets all administrative and legal requirements of the
Congress and has not previously been denied by the Congress.  This action is included in the FY 2001 President’s
Budget.

                                                                                                                     $7.0 million denied by the HAC.
REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +30,000  +23,000

Operation and Maintenance, Army, FY 2000 +30,000  +23,000

Budget Activity 3:  Training and Recruiting                                                                +23,000                 3,288,011
3,250,572 3,265,011 +30,000                 3,295,011

Explanation:  Funds are required to support critical enlisted recruiting and officer accession programs in order to
meet the Army’s congressionally mandated personnel floor and to maximize effective efforts to achieve accession
goals in a challenging recruiting environment.  The funds will provide for additional recruiters, expanded training of
recruiters, additional support to enhance recruiters' efforts, improved automation support, and new advertising
initiatives.

REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -30,000  -23,000

                                                                                                                     $7.0 million denied by the HAC.
Military Personnel, Army, FY 2000 -30,000  -23,000

Budget Activity 2:  Pay and Allowances for Enlisted Personnel                                  -23,000               13,339,002
13,384,702 13,362,002 -30,000               13,332,002

Explanation:  Funds are available from cost savings accrued in FY 2000 due to under execution of the manpower
program.  The estimated savings include base pay, retired pay accrual, housing allowances, and FICA associated
with the reduction of 1,418 average strength.


